What I was looking for is to generate a unique receipt no. after getting the sum of all contribution types (see Contributions Query below). 

The receipt number should start with the year of the contribution "YEAR00001" and increment by one (+1)for each record in the query.
Table:  Contributions:

	ID
	Member no
	Date
	Year
	Contribution type 1
	Contribution type 2
	Contribution type 3
	Contribution type 4

	12
	129
	01/31/2011
	2011
	$120
	
	
	

	13
	129
	06/31/2011
	2011
	
	
	$25
	

	14
	138
	02/20/2011
	2011
	$100
	
	
	

	15
	138
	10/05/2011
	2011
	
	
	
	$230


Query:  Contribution Query

                                                                                                                                                                                        REQUIRED

	Member no
	Year
	Sum Contribution type 1
	Sum Contribution type 2
	Sum Contribution type 3
	Sum Contribution type 4
	Total  Contributions 
	Receipt No.

(Generate a consecutive no. starting with the "YEAR0001")

	129
	2011
	$120
	
	$25
	
	$145
	YEAR00001

	138
	2011
	$100
	
	
	$230
	$330
	YEAR00002


Report:             Yearley receipt

Total contributions for 2011           Member # 129:  $145           
Receipt No.:      YEAR00001 (First receipt for year 2011)
            

Total contributions for 2011           Member # 138:  $330          
Receipt No.:      YEAR00002 (next receipt for year 2011)
ETC…

I hope you can help me on this one. I appreciate it.
